
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Shields
Councillor Jeffery
Councillor White
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Chamberlain

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Kim Drake – Director of Children’s Services
Dr B Coates – Interim Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr E Mearns – NHS England Wessex Local Area Team 

Contacts
Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local public involvement in health, public 

health and
[...]
he Council’s website.
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2015/16
2015 2016
29 July 27 January
30 September 23 March
4 November



3

CONDUCT OF MEETING

BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED
Only those items listed on the attached agenda may be considered at this meeting.

PROCEDURE / PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the public may address the meeting on any report 
included on the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose contact details are 
on the front sheet of the agenda.

RULES OF PROCEDURE
The meeting is governed by the Executive Procedure Rules as 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.

QUORUM
The minimum number of 
appointed Members required to be 
in attendance to hold the meeting 
is 3 who will include at least one 
Elected Member, a member from 
Health and Healthwatch.  

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they 
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to: 
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(ii) Sponsorship:
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City Council) 
made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by you in carrying out 
duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour
[...]
s;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website 
1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 27th January 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM   

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
3 to the following Item.

Confidential appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The appendix includes information relating to financial or 
business affairs which, if disclosed prior to entering into a legal contract, could put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

6  HEADSTART STRATEGY   

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care detailing the 
Headstart Strategy, attached. 

7  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORTS (PHAR) FROM 2014 AND 2015   

Report of the Interim Director of Public Health detailing Public Health Annual Reports 
from 2014 and 2015, attached.  

Tuesday, 15 March 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



6



- 13 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair), Chamberlain, Jeffery and Lewzey
Dr Sue Robinson (Vice-Chair), Rob Kurn and Andrew Mortimore

Apologies: Councillor White and Dr. Mearns

26. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Board noted the temporary resignation of Dr. Mearns from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Dr. Duffy to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.  The 
Board also noted apologies from Councillor White and Kim Drake (Service Director). 

27. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
The Chair thanked Andrew Mortimer, Director of Public Health for his professionalism 
and support to the Board during his time with the Council.  

28. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Chamberlain declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and determinations of items 
on the agenda.  

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Board meeting held on 4th November, 2015, be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

30. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
The Board considered the report providing assessment of the performance and 
effectiveness of local safeguarding services as detailed in the Annual report of the 
Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB). 

 

RESOLVED:

(i) To reflect on the key issues identified in the opening statement of the LSCB 
Annual Report from the Chair in relation to ‘How safe are children in 
Southampton?’

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 14 -

(ii) To receive the full LSCB Report and utilise the information contained within it to 
inform the Health and Wellbeing Board’s future work.  

31. HEADSTART MODEL 
The Board considered the report detailing the Headstart model.  

The Board acknowledged and noted the following:

 All schools were in favour of the model, however the level of engagement was 
disparate across the City.  

 Children with lived experience have been involved in the model from the start of 
the process.

 Work was ongoing to ensure parents groups needs and desires were met.
 Ensure joint working with Southampton Connect to create opportunities and 

experiences in the City.
 Ensure the model complements work with the Prevention and Early Intervention 

Strategy for 0-19 year olds and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

RESOLVED:

(i) To note the HeadStart Strategy; and
(ii) To note the delivery of a sustainable model for children and young people’s 

wellbeing relies on partners to be engaged and involved in the development 
and implementation of the HeadStart Strategy.  

32. CARERS STRATEGY 
The report of the Director of Quality and Integration was submitted detailing the Carers 
Strategy.  

RESOLVED to endorse the Southampton Carers Strategy 2016-20. 

33. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE AND QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
The report of the Director of Quality and Integration was submitted detailing an update 
on progress against the Better Care Southampton implementation.

The Board noted the following:

 Delay transfer of care (DTOC) levels have significantly reduced.
 Issues around admissions to nursing homes are complex and are being 

considered at a later stage.  
 All residential homes are currently open.
 Focus moving towards 65+ age group, integrated care in the City and complex 

developments in linking primary care.  

RESOLVED: 

(i) To note and welcome the progress with implementation of Better Care 
Southampton which is coming to the end of its first year; and

Page 2



- 15 -

(ii) To consider the future of Better Care Southampton for 2016/17 and beyond, 
agreeing the policy context towards the whole system integration of health 
and social care.   

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: HEADSTART STRATEGY 
DATE OF DECISION: 23 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND 

CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sean Holehouse Tel: 023 8083 2094
E-mail: sean.holehouse@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey
Kim Drake

Tel: 023 8029 6941

E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes information relating to financial 
or business affairs which, if disclosed prior to entering into a legal contract, could put 
the Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

BRIEF SUMMARY
HeadStart is a BIG Lottery funded programme.  It is a multi-agency project that aims 
to improve the mental health and emotional wellbeing of 10-16 year olds who are at 
risk of developing mental health problems. It has 3 phases: 1) development 
(complete), 2) pilot delivery (current) and 3) a large bid for between £5 - £10m over 5 
years (submission due 26 February 2016). Southampton is 1 of 12 HeadStart areas 
in England.  Only those currently delivering phase 2 are eligible to bid for stage 3.  
This presents a significant opportunity for the City, with a focus on early intervention 
and the key principles and proposed outcomes support the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority of ‘Best Start in Life’.  In addition, the universal support model will 
help reduce pressure on acute health and care services in the future, whilst 
signposting those who need it to more specialist support. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To endorse the HeadStart Strategy; 
(ii) Subject to approval by Council, to accept the funding in advance, and 

subject to approval by Cabinet to delegate authority to the Director of 
Quality & Integration following consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
Member to decide on the final model of commissioned services and 
all decision making in relation to this programme, to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of HeadStart Phase 3 as set 
out in this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with 
Contract
[...]
g good 
outcomes for children and young people in the city. 

38. Our Health and Wellbeing Strategy has a focus on children and young people’s 
physical and mental health. The Council is updating the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy this year, and the Health and Well Being Board previously considered 
the HeadStart strategy on 27 January 2016 and spent some time thinking through 
the plans for sustainability, and agreed to ensure that this is recognised and 
supported, particularly in how they describe longer term priorities in the next 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Page 11

http://www.southampton-connect.com/what/connectplan.asp
http://www.southampton-connect.com/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-plans/council-strategy.aspx


KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. HeadStart Model  
2. Key issues and needs for children and young people’s wellbeing
3. CONFIDENTIAL - Total programme budget 
4. Governance Structure
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. Full HeadStart Strategy and implementation plan
Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 12



Our Vision

HeadStart will increase happiness and mental 
wellbeing for children in Southampton.  
Communities, families and schools will work 
together to help children to cope with difficulty, 
and to thrive in life.

Our ambition is that children and young people

- Feel happy and supported and thrive
- Are empowered to make good life ch
[...]
ing behaviours and feelings associated with 
reduced emotional well-being or potential risk of emerging mental health problems. 

Page 19

http://www.chimat.org.uk/profiles


Headstart will operate on a locality basis with joined up multi-agency provision in 3 areas / 6 
clusters.  Some provision or elements of the programme will be targeted to identified levels 
and type of need.  This could reach some (but not all) primary schools with particularly high 
levels of need.

Outcomes will be monitored using the baseline data gathered for the needs analysis. 

Page 20



Document is Confidential

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



PROCURED HEADSTART PROGRAMMES  
(UNIVERSAL &UNIVERSAL PLUS)

Organisations delivering the elements to be added when procured

Service Director 
Children & Families 

Kim Drake (SCC)

HeadStart Strategic Lead
Debbie Chase

Consultant, Public Health (SCC)

HeadStart Operational 
Manager (SCC)

HeadStart Programme Manager 
(roles, procurement, sustainability) 

(SCC)

HeadStart Project Support 
Officer (SCC)

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORTS (PHAR) FROM 

2014 AND 2015
DATE OF DECISION: 23 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (DPH) 

CONTACT DETAILS
Director Name: Dr R A Coates Tel: 023 8084 

E-mail: Bob.coates@couthampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
Dr Mortimore completed his 2015 Public Health Annual Report in March 2016, just 
before his retirement.  This gave him the opportunity to present the report in its initial 
draft format to the local Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council Management 
Team to test out his recommendations.  This briefing presents an overview of 
progress on the previous years’ report (2014) and presents the latest 
recommendations for consideration by the board.  The topics challenge the Council, 
NHS, and partner agencies to make improvements in services and other interventions 
in the crucial first 1,000 days of life among city residents.
The theme of the latest report, based on the first 1,000 days of life, is a topic that fits 
closely with the Marmot framework for tackling health inequalities, the model used to 
shape our local Health and Wellbeing Plan.  The report has been presented in a 
traditional way, and there is also a summary format designed to be quick and easy to 
access.  This frames the content and recommendations in a brief, engaging, and 
accessible format that we hope will reach a wide audience.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

(i) Note progress in delivering the recommendations from the Public 
Health Annual Report 2014 and to advise on areas where more 
action needs to be taken;

(ii) Consider the recommendations in the Public Health Annual Report 
2015 and advise on the most effective way to implement these in 
the coming year.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The reports provide a rationale for each recommendation in the relevant 

chapter, and are designed to summarise evidence, local datasets, and 
examples of local good practice.  We are engaging the Health and Wellbeing 
board to obtain advice on how to implement the recommendations to greatest 
effect.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Bob.coates@couthampton.gov.uk


Public Health Annual Report 2014
3. The PHAR 2014 covered the following themes:

 Fitness in young people
 Building mental resilience in young people
 Southampton child health profile
 Air quality
 Dementia in long term illness
 High blood pressure
 Tackling health inequalities

4. The PHAR 2014 included 25 recommendations, of which 18 are ‘green’ and 
have been completed or are on target and 7 are ‘amber’, which are off target.  
Progress against the recommendations are attached at Appendix 1.

5. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the progress delivering the 
recommendations from the PHAR 2014 and to advise on areas where more 
action needs to be taken.
Public Health Annual Report 2015

6. This is the third report since Public Health leadership and responsibilities 
transferred from the NHS back to local authorities on 1st April 2013. In it the 
DPH reports on the state of Southampton’s health, underlying trends and 
some of the future challenges we face.  The first 1,000 days of life include the 
lead up to conception, pregnancy and the first two years of life. This period is 
critical to future health and wellbeing and is the time when there are huge 
opportunities to influence outcomes for the better. 

7. The University of Southampton has contributed significantly to our improved 
understanding of what influences future health and what we can do about it. In 
a specially commissioned introduction this year, Professor Hazel Inskip from 
the University’s MRC Lifecourse Epidemiology Unit sets out the rationale for 
focusing on foetal and infant development. There are clear pointers driving us 
to improve nutrition and lifestyles of young women and their children because 
of their far reaching implications for future health. 

8. The series of briefings in this report set out in more detail how these and other 
influences impact on health. Social factors, including poverty, housing and 
language development are associated with poorer health outcomes such as 
teenage pregnancy and childhood dental decay. Tackling the root causes of 
social disadvantage is essential, but much can be done to reduce the impact 
of these factors. Emotional and mental health play an important role 
throughout life and attachment is a key factor in early positive childhood 
development. The 0-5 year Healthy Child Programme aims to strengthen 
protective factors around the mother and her child, identifying issues at an 
early stage, mobilising social support and building self-confidence.  

9. The PHAR 2015 includes 31 recommendations, with the full list attached at 
Appendix 2.  These recommendations relate to eight key themes including:

Page 26



A. Social factors
B. Emotional and mental health
C. Diet and nutrition
D. Smoking
E. Substance misuse in pregnancy
F. Infections
G. Screening

The Public Health Annual Report 2015 summary and full report are included at 
Appendix 3 and 4 respectively.

10. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the recommendations 
in the PHAR 2015 and advise on the most effective way to implement these 
in the coming year.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
11.  Many recommendations in the PHAR 2015 refer to how existing services or 

pathways could be improved by re-design or a change in focus.  Some 
recommendations could result in relatively minor revenue or capital 
investments, but most involve audit or changes to policies and protocols that 
should improve outcomes without generating large cost pressures.   Some 
recommendations refer to use of the public health grant, or the recent transfer 
of funding for services catering for the under 5’s.  In several instances, the 
recommendations should be cost saving in the medium to longer term. 

Property/Other
12. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
13. Most recommendations will not require statutory powers to implement the 

suggested actions.  The outcome of a small number of recommendations will 
depend on the advice from the Board.

Other Legal Implications: 
14. None apparent.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. None.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Page 27



Appendices 
1. Public Health Annual Report 2014: Summary of progress
2. Public Health Annual Report 2015: List of recommendations
3. Public Health Annual Report 2015: Summary 
4. Public Health Annual Report 2015: Full report
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.

Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.

Page 28



Public Health Annual Report 2014 – Progress on recommendations 2015/16 APPENDIX 1
ACTION PROGRESS 

(RAG)
COMMENT - PROGRESS TO DATE AND NEXT STEPS Updater

KEY: Green – On track or completed;    Amber – Off target;    Red – Significantly off target;      Grey – Missing information or status
A: Fitness in young people
A1 To create a social movement through 

encouraging a whole city 
collaborative cross-sector approach 
to physical activity through the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

GREEN
On target

Fitness in young people is covered through Active Nation / Southampton 
Gets Active and the Green Spaces consultation. Work continues to build 
on the ‘One You’ campaign encouraging the public to be responsible for 
their health and get more active.  Currently testing a new PHE tool to 
assess ability to tackle childhood obesity in the city.

HWB / Bob 
Coates

A2 Commissioners and those planning 
services to ensure persistence and 
consistence of key messages by 
rolling out ‘Making Every Contact 
Count’ to the wider health workforce 
and beyond. 

GREEN
On target

The integrated commissioning unit is working with health providers 
towards embedding the concept of Making Every Contact Count core 
within the all elements of the health workforce.  The ICU is also working, 
with the support of the CSU and HEW, to develop a programme of 
education which supports the broader workforce (including Domiciliary 
Care, Community and Voluntary Sector) to deliver this approach and 
become the ‘eyes and ears’ of the system.

ICU

A3 The Council to ensure good quality 
physical activity data is collected 
locally in school-aged children in order 
to monitor and evaluate the success 
of any work done. 

AMBER

Our PHD student (3yrs) is assessing physical activity levels in primary 
school children in the city and opportunities to increase physical activity 
levels in conjunction with schools.  The outcomes from the analysis and 
recommendations will be reported to the HWBB.

Children’s 
and 
Families / 
Jo Cassey

A4 The Health and Wellbeing Board to 
ensure physical activity is considered 
as part of the planning process for the 
city through championing the 
continued development of active 
environments and use of existing 
green spaces. 

AMBER

The HWBB held a special meeting to feed into the proposals for the local 
plan submission.  This specifically considered the implications of healthy 
and active environments and maximising use of green spaces.  This 
engagement needs to continue to progress as part of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy inequalities approach.  Future informal agenda item to 
be scheduled in May 2016.

HWBB

B: Building mental resilience in young people
B1 The HeadStart Strategy Group should 

make the whole school approach a 
central component of the HeadStart 
bid for 5 year funding, strengthening 
the community of practice and making 
it sustainable. 

GREEN 
On target

The HeadStart bid, developed in partnership with schools and key 
stakeholders and through coproduction with young people, was submitted 
at the end of February 2016. The HWBB considered the draft submission 
in January 2016 and will receive the final submission in March.  Subject to 
approval from the Big Lottery, HeadStart will be implemented in 3 tranches 
with 4 schools in each tranche except tranche 1 which will also include the 
two alternative schools, Polygon and Compass. Once all the schools have 
begun it is estimated that 1,038 yo
[...]
but 

that is essential if women and their partners are to be offered the choice to be screened or not, and 

to benefit from the additional information. From this dataset we appear to be achieving this to a 

good standard. 

 

7.3 Recommendations: 

 

1. Service providers should maintain the high coverage of antenatal and new-born screening in 

line with the targets of the five main national screening programmes. 
 

2. The new-born and infant examination screening programme coverage should be reviewed 

by public health when the data becomes available in 2015/16. 
 

3. The outcome data from the various programmes should be reviewed to better understand 

the burden of disease affecting Southampton and the relative benefits of the screening 

programmes. 

 

7.4 References 

 
1. NHS Screening Programmes (2015) Screening for sickle cell and thalassaemia. Public Health 

England. [Online] Available from: http://cpd.screening.nhs.uk/induction-resource/sct  

 

Page 142

http://cpd.screening.nhs.uk/induction-resource/sct


 

 

P
u

b
lic

 H
ea

lt
h

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
15

 

79 
 

Public Health Annual Report 2015 

Page 143



 

 

 

 

Page 144



 

  Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Headstart Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Our Vision��HeadStart will increase happiness and mental wellbeing for children in Southampton.  Communities, families and schools will work together to help children to cope with difficulty, and to thrive in life.���Our ambition is that children and young people� �- Feel happy and supported and thrive�- Are empowered to make good life choices�- Have a sense of belonging�- Are confident and ambitious and can pursue their aspirations � �And….� �- Everyone in Southampton can talk supportively about mental health�- Communities, schools, parents & CYP work seamlessly to give CYP the support they need
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Public Health Annual Reports (PHAR) from 2014 and 2015
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair), Lewzey and White
Dr Sue Robinson (Vice-Chair), Dr Elizabeth Mearns, Rob Kurn, Kim 
Drake and Bob Coates

Apologies: Councillors Chamberlain and Jeffery

34. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the Board meeting held on 27th January, 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of minute 39  below based on category 3 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes 
information relating to financial or business affairs which, if disclosed prior to the 
entering into a legal contract, could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

37. HEADSTART STRATEGY 
The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care, providing assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local 
safeguarding services as detailed in the Annual report of the Independent Chair of the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB).

The Board acknowledged and noted the updated information as follows:

 The Strategy had become a recognised City wide 5 year vision; 
 Four schools had fully engaged with the process; 
 All Secondary Heads were considering how the Strategy would work for their 

own schools;   
 A total of 3 Headstart teams were engaged with all secondary schools, Compass 

and Polygon schools as well as transition pupils from year 6 to 7, local 
communities and families; 



- 17 -

 Big Lottery funding decision expected in June;
 Children and young people had involved themselves in the process;
 Following a successful Red Funnel Event last year a second event was being 

planned for 2016;
 The Board’s role was to receive the learning experience and challenge the 

conclusions; 
 The Board expect the Strategy to evolve as schools become involved, the 

strongest impact likely to come from schools; 
 Discussions take place intergenerational, within the community, in social 

networks and interactions with friends, family and online. 
 Headstart looking at attendance, tracking pupils over year groups city wide using 

a variety of tools and data available both locally and nationally; and 
 Strength would come from an integrated approach in Southampton.   

RESOLVED: 

(i) To endorse the HeadStart Strategy;
(ii) Subject to approval by Council, to accept the funding in advance, and subject to 

approval by Cabinet to delegate authority to the Director of Quality and 
Integration following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to decide 
on the final model of commissioned services and all decision making in 
relation to this programme, to carry out a procurement process for the 
provision of HeadStart Phase 3 as set out in this report and to enter into 
contracts in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules.  

38. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORTS (PHAR) FROM 2014 AND 2015 
The Board considered the report of the Interim Director of Public Health detailing Public 
Health Annual Reports from 2014 and 2015.  

The Board acknowledged and noted the following:
 

 the theme of the 2014 report covered fitness in young people, building mental 
resilience in young people, Southampton child health profile, air quality, 
dementia in long term illness, high blood pressure and tackling health 
inequalities;

 recommendations were in general on target and those showing as amber were 
progressing; 

 concerns highlighted for wider improvement were child injuries associated with 
social class, the lack of uptake of cancer screening in Southampton, mortality 
data produced 18 months in arrears and with an ageing population attention was 
required to add life to years.  

RESOLVED:

(i) To note progress in delivering the recommendations from the Public Health 
Annual Report 2014 and to advise on areas where more actions needs to be 
taken; 

(ii) To defer consideration of the recommendations in the Public Health Annual 
Report 2015 to the next meeting of the Board.  



- 18 -


